such relief or consolidation or otherwise to take advantage of any federal statute providing for the adjustment of
debts of political subdivisions and public agencies and instrumentalities.

12

PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

Set forth below are the principal and interest requirements for the City’s outstanding long term obligations, including the Issuer’s Revenue Bonds (City
of Sandy Springs City Center Project), Series 2015, the Issuer’s Taxable Refunding Revenue Bonds (City of Sandy Springs City Center Project), Series 2020, the
Issuer’s Revenue Bonds (City of Sandy Springs Public Facilities Project), Series 2020B (collectively, the “Prior Bonds”) and the Series 2025 Bonds.  See “CITY
DEBT STRUCTURE - Summary of City Debt by Category and Overlapping Debt” herein for a summary of other indebtedness of the City and also see “CITY
AD VALOREM TAXATION – Historical Pro Forma Tax Revenues Available for Debt Service for the Revenue Bonds of the Issuer from a Maximum 4.731
Mill Levy.”

 Prior Bonds  Series 2025 Bonds*
Fiscal Year Ended

June 30

Principal

Interest Total

Principal

Interest Total
Aggregate Total
Debt Service*

2026  $7,975,000   $4,645,377   $12,620,377  $1,680,000
2027  8,295,000   4,334,497   12,629,497   770,000
2028  8,475,000   4,154,571   12,629,571   805,000
2029  8,675,000   3,954,951   12,629,951   845,000
2030  8,880,000   3,742,202   12,622,202   890,000
2031  9,105,000   3,515,738   12,620,738   935,000
2032  9,285,000   3,331,622   12,616,622   980,000
2033  9,455,000   3,166,290   12,621,290   1,030,000
2034  9,630,000   2,991,435   12,621,435   1,080,000
2035  9,820,000   2,806,743   12,626,743   1,135,000
2036  10,010,000   2,611,687   12,621,687   1,190,000
2037  10,220,000   2,406,007   12,626,007   1,250,000
2038  10,435,000   2,189,016   12,624,016   1,315,000
2039  10,660,000   1,963,883   12,623,883   1,380,000
2040  10,905,000   1,719,271   12,624,271   1,450,000
2041  7,660,000   1,469,007   9,129,007   1,520,000
2042  7,850,000   1,282,869   9,132,869   1,595,000
2043  8,045,000   1,092,114   9,137,114   1,665,000
2044  8,245,000   884,553   9,129,553   1,735,000
2045  8,460,000   671,832   9,131,832   1,810,000
2046  8,680,000   453,564   9,133,564   1,890,000
2047   8,900,000   229,620   9,129,620   1,985,000
2048 -- -- --  2,080,000
2049 -- -- --  2,185,000
2050 -- -- --  2,295,000
2051 -- -- --  2,410,000
2052 -- -- --  2,530,000
2053 -- -- --  2,655,000
2054 -- -- --  2,790,000
2055   --   --   --   2,930,000
Total $199,665,000 $53,616,849 $253,281,849 $48,810,000

13

THE ISSUER

The Issuer is a public body corporate and politic organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of
the State of Georgia, including specifically an Act of the General Assembly of Georgia, Ga. Laws 2006, p. 3908 et
seq. (the “Act”).  The Issuer was created for the purpose of providing buildings, facilities, equipment, and services
for the citizens of the City.  The Amendment specifically empowers the Issuer to issue its obligations for the purpose
of financing any undertakings within the scope of its power.

The Issuer is governed by a seven-member Board of Directors, the members of which are appointed by the

[…]

reporting of a Change in Accounting Principle by restating net position for the effect of a newly
adopted accounting principle on prior periods. Therefore, in conjunction with the implementation of
GASB Statements No. 101 and 100, the following restatement was required to the beginning net
position of the governmental activities and beginning governmental fund balances.

Governmental
Activities

Beginning net position, as previously reported 563,763,861$
Restatement due to implementation of GASB No. 101
   and implementation of GASB No. 100 (3,623,601)
Beginning net position, as restated 560,140,260$

Change in Major Funds

In the current year, the City’s ARPA Fund no longer meets the definition of a major fund. The ARPA
fund reported $- fund balance as of June 30, 2023, and therefore the only impact is the presentation
of the fund as a nonmajor governmental fund.

Governmental
Funds

Beginning fund balances, as previously reported 240,924,653$
Adjustment-change to reporting entity in accordance
   with implementation of GASB No. 100 -
Beginning fund balances, as adjusted 240,924,653$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 48,760,000   $ 48,760,000   $ 51,710,305 $ 2,950,305
   Sales taxes 30,400,000   30,400,000   37,674,223 7,274,223
   Franchise taxes 8,935,000   8,935,000   9,847,227 912,227
   Business taxes 10,060,000   10,060,000   10,160,633 100,633
   Insurance premium tax 8,500,000   8,500,000   9,585,852 1,085,852
   Licenses and permits 3,414,000   3,414,000   3,297,805   (116,195)
   Intergovernmental 450,000   450,000   2,148,865 1,698,865
   Charges for services 4,348,317   4,589,317   6,352,534   1,763,217
   Fines and forfeitures 2,500,000   2,500,000   2,169,859   (330,141)
   Interest earned 3,000,000   3,000,000   9,932,795   6,932,795
   Contributions 69,000   69,000   10,428   (58,572)
   Miscellaneous 779,000   779,000   1,177,896   398,896
   Total revenues 121,215,317   121,456,317   144,068,422   22,612,105

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   Mayor and council 284,352   302,352   293,213   9,139
   City manager 1,144,465   1,144,465   970,294   174,171
   General operations 6,580,430 6,559,730 5,792,502   767,228
   Legal services 1,601,143   1,601,143   1,256,670   344,473
   Human resources 914,827   914,827   783,964   130,863
   Facilities and buildings 8,828,347   8,828,347   7,672,726   1,155,621
   City clerk 640,936   640,936   560,050 80,886
   Data processing/MIS 3,853,109   3,813,109   3,347,586 465,523
   Public information 2,221,091   2,221,091   1,867,785 353,306
   Total general government 26,068,700   26,026,000   22,544,790   3,481,210

   Judicial 1,483,051   1,483,051   1,144,530 338,521

   Public safety:
   Police department 29,388,683   29,413,683   26,710,047   2,703,636
   Fire department 17,434,646   17,524,646   16,730,727   793,919
   E911 1,501,198   1,501,198   1,355,689 145,509
   Total public safety 48,324,527   48,439,527   44,796,463   3,643,064

   Public works:
   Public works 15,541,257   15,541,257   13,376,053   2,165,204
   Sanitation and wastewater 871,590   2,863,240   2,491,630 371,610
   Storm drainage 85,938   254,288   121,107   133,181
   Total public works 16,498,785   18,658,785   15,988,790   2,669,995

   Culture and recreation:
   Recreation 4,293,708   4,437,408   3,956,975 480,433
   Special facilities 8,214,647   8,214,647   8,363,327 (148,680)
   Total culture and recreation 12,508,355   12,652,055   12,320,302   331,753

Continued

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget

Actual
Variance With
Final Budget

53

   Housing and development:
   Building/inspection/code enforcement $ 6,113,595   $ 6,218,595   $ 5,812,487   $ 406,108
   Economic development 655,425   620,425   264,974 355,451
   Total housing and development 6,769,020   6,839,020   6,077,461   761,559

   Debt service:
   Principal 1,676,232   1,394,461   2,748,221 (1,353,760)
   Interest 91,917   91,917   143,198 (51,281)
   Total debt service  1,768,149   1,486,378   2,891,419   (1,405,041)

   Total expenditures 113,420,587   115,584,816   105,763,755   9,821,061

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 7,794,730   5,871,501   38,304,667   32,433,166

Other financing sources (uses):
   Issuance of lease liability -   -   1,801,749 1,801,749
   Transfers in 3,201,560   3,201,559   3,793,780 592,221
   Transfers out (36,598,172)   (38,764,942)   (38,764,942)   -
   Total other financing sources (uses) (33,396,612)   (35,563,383)   (33,169,413)   2,393,970

   Net change in fund balances (25,601,882)   (29,691,882)   5,135,254   34,827,136

Fund balance, beginning of year 63,885,024   63,885,024   63,885,024   -

Fund balance, end of year $ 38,283,142   $ 34,193,142   $ 69,020,278   $ 34,827,136

Note:  See footnotes 1 and 3 of the basic financial statements for budgetary policies.

Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With

54

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Confiscated Assets Fund – To account for the use of confiscated drug money by the City’s Police Department,
which are restricted by state law in purpose.

Opioid Settlement Fund – To account for opioid settlement funds received and the related expenditures.